

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11567/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 25/04/2006 in CM No.14701/2005
of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

PUSHPA DEVI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SATNAM SINGH Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 02/04/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dinesh Verma,Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sharma,Adv.
Mr. A.P. Mohanty,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Amita Gupta,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Leave granted.

The appeal is allowed.

[Alka Dudeja] [Savita Sainani]
Court Master Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.2137 OF 2009
(Arising out of S.L.P. (C) No.11567 of 2006)

Pushpa Devi ...Appellant(s)

Versus

Satnam Singh ...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.
Leave granted.

By the impugned order, the High Court, instead of transferring the case from the court of District Judge, Amritsar, to the court of District Judge, Hoshiarpur, transferred the case from the Court of District Judge, Amritsar to the Court of District Judge, Jalandhar. In our view, in the facts and circumstances of the case, the High Court was not justified in transferring the case to District Judge, Jalandhar.

Accordingly, the appeal is allowed, impugned order is modified and the case is transferred from the Court of District Judge, Amritsar to the Court of District Judge, Hoshiarpur.

Let hearing of the case be expedited.

.....J.
[B.N. AGRAWAL]

.....J.
[G.S. SINGHVI]

New Delhi,
April 02, 2009.